

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THADDEUS JONES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE MARKIEWICZ-QUALKINBUSH, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BURTON S. ODELSON
Counsel of Record
ROSS D. SECLER
ODELSON & STERK, LTD.
3318 W. 95th Street
Evergreen Park, IL 60805
Telephone: (708) 424-5678
Facsimile: (708) 424-5755
Email: attyburt@
odelsonsterk.com
Email: rsecler@
odelsonsterk.com

JOHN B. MURPHEY
ROSENTHAL, MURPHEY,
COBLENTZ & DONAHUE
30 N. LaSalle Street,
Suite 1624
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 541-1070
Facsimile: (312) 541-9191
Email: jmurphey@rmcj.com

JAMES P. NALLY
JAMES P. NALLY, P.C.
8 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 422-5560
Email: jpnlaw@att.net

Counsel for Respondents
Michelle Markiewicz-Qualkinbush, City of Calumet
City, Nyota Figgs, Magdalena "Leni" Woszynski,
Ramonde D. Williams, Roger Munda,
Nick Manousopoulos, and Samuel Bullocks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying Certiorari.....	5
I. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Declined to Extend Petitioner’s “Class-of-One” Argu- ment to the Facts of this Case.....	5
A. Petitioner Has Committed a Material Omission, Which Should Preclude Re- view.....	5
B. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Ag- riculture</i>	6
II. Section 28-1 and Section 28-5 of the Illi- nois Election Code are Constitutional as applied to the Facts of this Case	9
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983)	12
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 180, 119 S. Ct. 636, 142 L.Ed.2d 599 (1999)	12
<i>Caesars Mass. Management Co. v. Crosby</i> , 778 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 96 S. Ct. 2358 (1976)	12
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2009)	5, 6, 7
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L.Ed.2d 493 (2010)	13
<i>Jones v. Calumet City</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 170236, 420 Ill. Dec. 371, 96 N.E.3d 456	4
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 108 S. Ct. 1891, 100 L.Ed.2d 425 (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271, 104 S. Ct. 1058 (1984)	12
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 106 S. Ct. 925, 89 L.Ed.2d 29 (1986)	11
<i>Srail v. Village of Lisle</i> , 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 39 L.Ed.2d 714 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 120 S. Ct. 1073, 145 L.Ed.2d 1060 (2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989)	11

STATUTES

10 ILCS 5/28-1 and 28-5.....	<i>passim</i>
10 ILCS 5/28-2	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
10 ILCS 5/28-7	1
Ill. Const. art. VII §6(f).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Illinois Comptroller, Types of Local Governments in Illinois (Apr. 2018)	13
